

No. 11-386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH,
ROBERT HALL, AND JACK ROBERTS,
Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
AND COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COUNCIL OF
CHURCHES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
BROOKLYN COUNCIL OF CHURCHES,
QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES,
AMERICAN BAPTIST CHURCHES OF
METROPOLITAN NEW YORK, NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST
IN THE USA, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,
ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,
AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY	FREDERICK W. CLAYBROOK, JR.
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM OF THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY	<i>Counsel of Record</i> CROWELL & MORING, LLP 1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 624-2500 RClaybrook@crowell.com
8001 Braddock Road Springfield, Va. 22151 (703) 642-1070	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Because Use of Schools and Other Public Spaces for Religious Services Is Widespread, Certiorari Should Be Granted	7
II. Because the Board’s Policy Violates the Free Speech Clause, Certiorari Should Be Granted.....	13
III. Because the Decision Reflects Basic Misunderstandings of the Establishment Clause, Certiorari Should Be Granted.....	16
IV. Because Singling Out Religious Practice Violates the Free Exercise Clause, Certiorari Should Be Granted.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	15
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	10, 17, 19
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	15
<i>Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Concerned Women for Am., Inc. v. Lafayette Cnty.</i> , 883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Country Hills Christian Church v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 512</i> , 560 F. Supp. 1207 (D. Kan. 1983)	12
<i>Culbertson v. Oakridge Sch. Dist. No. 76</i> , 258 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Full Gospel Tabernacle v. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 27, 979 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	10, 17, 19
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 5</i> , 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Greisinger v. Grand Rapids Bd. of Educ.</i> , 88 Ohio App. 364, 100 N.E.2d 294 (1949)..	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	16
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hunt v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1263 (S.D. W. Va. 1971).....	12
<i>Keegan v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 349 A.2d 14 (Del. 1975).....	12
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10, 17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	17
<i>Liberty Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 176 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	19
<i>McKnight v. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 365 Pa. 422, 76 A.2d 207 (1950).....	12
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	17
<i>O’Hara v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 432 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1983)	12
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953).....	17
<i>Pratt v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 110 Ariz. 466, 520 P.2d 514 (1974).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Resnick v. E. Brunswick Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 77 N.J. 88, 389 A.2d 944 (1978)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 19
<i>Salinas v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 751 F.2d 288 (8th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	17
<i>Saratoga Bible Training Inst., Inc. v. Schuylerville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	15
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Washoe Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1346 (D. Nev. 1991).....	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	18
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071 <i>et seq</i> ...	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000.....	10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982).....	6
132 Cong. Rec. S7774, S777 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	10, 11
Barna Group (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.barna.org/barna-update	8
Carl H. Esbeck, “ <i>Play in the Joints Between the Religion Clauses</i> ” and <i>Other Supreme Court Catachreses</i> , 34 Hofstra L. Rev. 1331(2006).....	18
Craig D. Townsend, <i>Faith in Their Own Color: Black Episcopalians in Antebellum New York City</i> ch. 5 (2005)	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Reformation Era and the Late Twentieth Century</i> , 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047, 1088 (1996).....	18
Library of Congress Online Exhibition: Religion and the Founding of the American Republic, <i>available at</i> http:// www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	18
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religion, Division and the First Amendment</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 1667 (2006)	20
U.S. Congregational Life Survey, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscongregations.org/challenges.htm	8
<i>Use of Public School Premises for Religious Purposes During Nonschool Time</i> , 79 A.L.R.2d 1148 (2007)	11
